

Request for Quotation

DEP14144

PAGE_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ŒΟ	TEF	MS OF SAI	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.	В		FREIGHT TERMS
10/16/												
BID OPENING DATE:	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> 11/01/</u>	2007	laisian managan	pesieseessesses		BID	OPEN	IING 1	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	rı	FEM NUMB	ER		UNITE	RICE		AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	ADDE	NDUM	ND. 1	****	***	****	****	(***	
	ADDEND MINING OF 10/	CO PR	1		1			1				
	THIS A WELL A RESPON	S TWEN	TY-SE	VEN (27) V	ENDOR	QUEST	IONS			ΣY	
	THE BI) FROM	1	,
	*****	****	****	* NO	OTHER	CHAN	GES **	***	****	****	***	
								-				
		-	:								-	
									÷			
		* .										
			,									
0001		1	JB		962-73							
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	WATE	R					
<u> </u>				SEFRE	EBSE SIDE	FORTER	MS AND CON	VIDITIONS				
SIGNATURE		$\overline{}$	laux				LEPHONS 04				DATE	_/01/07
TITI F	retary	T FE	IN S	55 - 0.	580174							TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Heister Coal

REQ NUMBER

DEP14144

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SEP 2 2 2006

>#NGO

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		FO.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/20/									
BID OPENING DATE	doces	10/25/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	SOPM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
<u> </u>								***********	
0001			JB		962-73				}
		1			, 52 . 15	Ì			·
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF WATER	! [-		
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DIVI	STON	FOR THE AGENC	. Y .	
							NMENTAL PROTEC		
			f .	1			TRACT TO PERFO	1	
	T .			1			ION OF KEISTER		
			_	1			OMPANY, INC., REVOKED PERMI	F	
				_	· -		6, PER THE FOL		
							EQUIREMENTS,	'	
	1		ITION	s, sc	OPE OF WORK	, AND	THE BID SCHED	ULE	
	AS ATT	ACHED.							The state of the s
	THE DE	CLAMAT	TON C	LIAII	DE DEDENDME	יחואנו מי	ER THE GUIDANC	_	
				ş			SSIGNED TO THE	,	
	T .			1			, DEPARTMENT		
	OF ENV	IRONME	NTAL	PROTE	CTION.				
	A MAND	ATOBV	ON ST	TE DD	ERID CONEED	ENCE	SHALL BE HELD		
F.	3			1			TEND THE PREBI	D	
	If .	I			IN BID DIS				
				1			AVEL OVER DIFF		
		- 1			ING INCLEME		ATHER. CONSID E FOR ATTENDAN	;	
	IUT2 M	HEN SE	LECII	NG TU	UK KEFKESEN	IAIIV	E FUR ALIENDAN	CE.	
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR SH	ALL P	ROVIDE ALL	LABOR	, MATERIALS,		
	EQUIPM	ENT AN	D OTH	ER NE	CESSARY SER	VICES	SO AS TO		
							HIS CONTRACT.		
					R BELINGTON APPROXIMAT				
	200111	AND C	J113 I 3	וט טרן	ALL KOATHA!	1	J MUNLU+		
				್ಷಾರ್ಥ ರಕ್ಷ	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	IS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE 1		7/ // // //		OLC NE		PHONE]	DATE	10 - 10 -
TITLE JOW	wwv>	-X (L	<u>cuv</u>			30	4-925-0253		/01/07
	ecretary		0	55-	-0580174		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



> BZOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14144

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

***709045227** 304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/20/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		10/25/	2007		BI	D O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PLANS ENVIRO	AND SP NMENTA	ECIFI L PRO	CATIO TECTI	ON AND PURCHAS	THI E DI	E WITH THE E DEPARTMENT OF RDER ISSUED BY ASING DIVISION.	
	WITHIN IS REC	TO PR 365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS 0	IS CONTRACT IS YS AFTER THE N THERWISE SPECI R WILL BE CONS	OTIC FIEI	CE TO PROCEED O, THE FULLY	
:	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLII	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL TI E VENI OF AI	HIS C DOR I N INF		ATEL S OF OR I	OO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIC RATES A	GHER O AS EST	F THE Ablis	U.S. HED F		LAE	CTOR SHALL PAY BOR MINIMUM WAG PURSUANT	
	REQUIRE OR IN A PERTAIN WORKERS	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM NING T S' COM	PAYME STATE ERICAN O THIS PENSA	ENTS LAW) N INS S CON	RENCES MADE TO DUE (EXCEPT FO CONTAINED IN TITUTE OF ARCH TRACT ARE HERE VENDOR IS RE	R ANTHIS	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
				QEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	COMPA	TIONS	
SIGNATURE 1	$\overline{}$	(1 n		OLC MEV	TELEPHONE	***********	İDATE	44 /04 /07
TITLE JAM	m)	<u>, Cla</u>	<u>~</u>			304	-925-0253	11/01/07
IIIE	Secretar	y F	IN ()	55	-0580174		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14144

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRI	NTED TERMS OF S.	ALE SHIP VIA	\ F.O.I	FREIGHT TERMS
09/20				
OPENING DATE	E: 10/25/2007		BID OPENING T	IME 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	NO. ITEM NUME	BEA UNIT P	RICE AMOUNT
	ALL OF THE ITEMS OF THIS CONTRACT		ILL BE A REQUIR	EMENT
	(XX) INSURANCE: SOFT COMMERCIAL GENERAL SERVICE OF CONTINUES OF CONTINUES OF COVERAGE REQUIRES	NERAL LIABILITY RACT. UNLESS OT S, THE MINIMUM A	INSURANCE PRIOR HERWISE SPECIFI	TO ED IN
	() BUILDERS RIS FURNISH PROOF OF AN AMOUNT EQUAL	SK INSURANCE: S BUILDERS RISK - TO 100% OF THE A	ALL RISK INSUR	ANCE IN
	(XX) BONDS: FIVE THE BID PAYABLE TO SUBMITTED WITH EA BIDDER SHALL ALSO MATERIAL BOND FOR BONDS MAY BE PROV IRREVOCABLE LETTE SOLVENT SURETY CO STATE OF WEST VIR IN LIEU OF A PERF ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR BUSINESS CHECK 5% BID BOND, PERF	O THE STATE OF ACH BID AS A BID DESCRIPTION OF THE AM IDED IN THE FOR CREDIT, OR DESCRIPTION ALETTE ORMANCE AND LAB OR PROJECTS UNDESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECTS OR P	WEST VIRGINIA,S BOND. THE SUC ORMANCE BOND AN OUNT OF THE CON M OF A CERTIFIE BOND FURNISHED D TO DO BUSINES R OF CREDIT SUB OR & MATERIAL BOR ER \$100,000. PO TABLE IN LIEU OF R LABOR/MATERIAL	HALL BE CESSFUL D LABOR TRACT. D CHECK, BY A S IN THE MITTED OND WIL ERSONAL F THE L BOND.
	() MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE OF THE SUCCESSFUL		YEAR MAINTENAI WILL BE A REQU	NCE IREMENT
	REV. 11/00	CONTRACTORS L		
ATURE A		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CONDITIONS LEPHONE	DATE
	nun I, Clair	, , , ,	304 - 925-0253	DATE 11/01/07
<u> </u>	/ IFEIN /		<u> </u>	<u> </u>



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP14144

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V E N D O R

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

VALEFIN	VTED	TER	RMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/20							
IID OPENING DATE		10/25/	<u> 2007 </u>	Receptors	BID	OPENING TIME (11:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO 25305. WEST V PROSPE	IS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT OL COMP TELE	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, PHONE A STA BIDDE	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30 TE CO R TO	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTIN THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890. DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY E IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	B E
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET Name	E: Gre	en Mountain Company	••••	
	OF THE		TRACT	ORS L NTRAC	WILL REQUIRED TO ICENSE PRIOR TO T.		
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	T DNA Quota	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT ABOVE	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO	
				SEE REV	PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
NATURE II	ر در	$\overline{}$	Λ		TEI EDUANE	DATE	
ANATURE O	nun <	J. C	lay		TELEPHONE 304	4-925-0253 DATE	11/01/07



Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14144** PAGE

ADDRESS COR	RESPONDEN	CE TO ATTEN	TION O

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/20/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 10/25/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. TIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS %20 OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 304-925-0253 11/01/07 TITLE Secretary ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



Request for Quotation

SHIP

DEP14144

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>HZDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	'IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
09/20/	2007	:							
BID OPENING DATE		10/25/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	√TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN	IONS, INES T UM, GL	THE S HAT T ASS 0	PENDI HERE R STE	NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I	R OF TH BID FOR S REASO	NDER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNLIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOW	IIT I IER	
	REDUCT ALL VE	ION IN NDORS	THE MUST	LOWES INDIC	T BID FOR	SUCH D	ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODU IF THEY ARE TEEL.	ICTS.	
	REV. 3	Т 9	THE PARTY NAMED IN	THE THE PERSON AND ADDRESS.				T TO THE PARTY OF	
	NOTICE PROJEC			CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTI	ON	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	DLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	HALL BE REQUI ISSUING AGENCIES:	RED	
	AND A I AND SPI AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATIONS LL BE IVISIO OF THE	PART S FOR FORW ON.	IES THAT I THE PROJI ARDED TO THE ARCHI	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	ARE THE ADDEN OCURED DRAWIN HE ADDENDUM A ER IN THE STA GINEER SHALL TE AGENCY FOR	GS ND TE ALSO	
	INTERES	STED P S DATE WITHIN	ARTIES . ANY FOUR	S AND Y ADD TEEN	ENDUM SHOI (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE PRIOR	EXTEND THE BI RECEIVED BY T TO THE BID		
BIGNATURE 1		A n		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEBUONE		DATE	
_\)\\\\	mx J.	<u> </u>				304	4-925-0253	1	1/01/07
TITLE Se	ectetary	FEI	и ()	55-0	0580174				O BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER . DEP14144

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V ENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	F	SHIF	VIA	F.(O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/20/	/2007				-				
BID OPENING DATE		10/25/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME (1:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU			TPRICE	AMOUNT
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA URPOSE	SUBMI E AUD That PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	D BE FOR TO THE S S OFFICE TO THE ADDENDU N ADDENDI NG A BID	TATE PUR THE S ORIGINAL DOCUME UM THAT	CHASING AME RULE BIDDING NT. THE IS ISSUE	DIVISION S AND DOCUMEN ONLY D FOR TH	IT
			78.6774		REQUI	ISITION	NO.: DEP	14144	1 1 1
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDENDI	JM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N SPECIFIC	NECESSAR	Y REVISI		Y
	ADDENDI	מא אנ.	's:						
	NO. 1	x	••						
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •]			
	NO. 3 .	• • • • • •	••			mierr			
	NO. 4 .		. •						
	NO. 5 .			117		:			
	I UNDER ADDENDU	RSTAND JM(S)	THAT	CAUS	JRE TO CO SE FOR RE	JECTION	OF BIDS	PT OF TH •	E
SIGNATURE \		· ^ ^		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	I		lm, a	
- law	my <u> </u>		aux_			304	4-925-0253	3 DATE	11/01/07
TITLE S	ecretary	FEI	и ()	55-	0580174		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14144

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/20/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 10/25/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE Green Mountain Company COMPANY 11/01/07 DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE DATE 304-925-0253 11/01/07 TITLE Secretalry 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14144

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/20/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 10/25/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. No.: DEP 14144 BID OPENING DATE: 10/25/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304**-**92**5-**9230 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): ody Clay \$990,000.00 IS THE END OF RFQ ***** THIS DEP14144 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE DATE 304-925-0253 11/01/07 Secretary U 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP 14144

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 1/29/02

VENDOR:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: KEISTER COAL		
		PERMIT NUMBER: <u>184-77</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$_24,600.0</u> 0
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>700.0</u> 0
3.0	7500 LF	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 4.50 PER LF	\$ 33,750.00
4.0	700 LF	FILTER FABRIC FOR ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 3.00 PER LF	\$ <u>2,100.0</u> 0
5.0	200 TON	INCIDENTAL #1 STONE FOR ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 25.00 PER TON	\$ <u>5,000.0</u> 0
6.0	<u>1510</u> LF	NEW HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	\$ 18.00 PER LF	<u>\$ 27,180.00</u>
7.0		<u>REVEGETATION</u>		
7.1	<u>8</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$420.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>3,360.0</u> 0
7.2	<u>8</u> AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$560.00 PER ACRE	<u>4,480.00</u> 0
7.3	<u>8</u> AC	<u>MULCH</u>	\$ 560.00 PER ACRE	4,480.00
7.4	<u>8</u> AC	<u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	\$ 560.00 PER ACRE	4,480.00
8.0	500 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4.00 \$	2,000.00

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR FO NO.

CB-23 DEP 14144

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

•		т.	^-	
v	FV	יעו	OR	:

			
9.0	650 LF	TRAPEZOIDAL RIPRAP DITCH	\$ 23.00 PER LF \$ 14.950.00
10.0	220 LF	HDPE CULVERT 12" DIAMETER	\$ 18.00 PER LF \$ 3,960.00
11.0	20 LF	HDPE CULVERT 24" DIAMETER	\$ 48.00 \$ 960.00
12.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM
13.0	LUMP SUM	WATER TREATMENT	LUMP SUM \$ 5,288.00
14.0	<u>60</u> LF	SEEP CONVEYANCE DRAIN	\$ 95.00 PER LF \$ 5,700.00
15.0	225 LF	SDR 35 PVC SOLID PIPE 6" DIAMETER	\$ 10.00 PER LF \$ 2,250.00
16.0	LUMP SUM	CONCRETE SEEP COLLECTION STRUCTURE	LUMP SUM \$ 19,400.00
17.0	180 LF	4-INCH HDPE PIPE	\$ 12.00 PER LF \$ 2,160.00
18.0	LUMP SUM	WATER CONNECTIONS AT DISPENSING UNITS	LUMP SUM \$ 3,700.00
19.0	LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP SUM \$ 5,040.00
20.0	LUMP SUM	SETTLING PONDS-RECONSTRUCT	LUMP SUM \$ 46,500.00
21.0	LUMP SUM	COLLECTION POND-CLEAN AND MODIFY	LUMP SUM \$ 18,100.00
22.0	165 LF	BAFFLE CURTAIN	\$ 25.00 PER LF \$ 4,125.00
23.0	LUMP SUM	WATER INTAKE RISER	LUMP SUM \$ 6,500.00
24.0	LUMP SUM	TWO SLUDGE DISPOSAL CELLS	LUMP SUM \$ 7,000.00

BUYER PACE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 OF A DEP 14144

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

25.0	1600 LF	6 INCH HDPE SLUDGE PIPE	\$ 12.0 PER LF	\$_19,200.00
26.0	4 EA	PUMP ADAPTOR CONNECTION	\$ 224.00 PER EA	\$ <u>896.00</u>
27.0	<u>3</u> EA	WYES (6" HDPE LATERALS 45°)	\$ 435.00 PER EA	\$ 1,305.00
28.0	<u>1</u> EA	BLIND FLANGE (6" HDPE)	\$ 294.00 PER EA	\$ 294.00
		TREATMENT SITE 1		
29.0	10 LF (Depth)	SUB-FOUNDATION PREPARATION	\$ 10.00 PER LF	\$ <u>100.00</u>
30.0	LUMP SUM	FOUNDATION	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,000.00
31.0	LUMP SUM	CRANE	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>500.00</u>
32.0	LUMP SUM	DOSING UNIT AND SILO AT SITE 1	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>167,830.00</u>
		TREATMENT SITE 2		
33.0	10 LF (Depth)	SUB-FOUNDATION PREPARATION	\$ 10.00 PER LF	\$ 100.00
34.0	LUMP SUM	FOUNDATION	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,000.00
35.0	LUMP SUM	CRANE	LUMP SUM	\$500.00
36.0	LUMP SUM	DOSING UNIT AND SILO AT SITE 2	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>138,350.00</u>
	,			
		TOTAL PERMIT <u>184-77</u>		\$596,838.00

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP 14144

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: <u>NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION</u>		
		PERMIT NUMBER: <u>S-2004-86</u>		
37.0	1600 LF	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 4.50 PER LF	\$_7,200.00
38.0	150 LF	FILTER FABRIC FOR ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 3.00 PER LF	\$ <u>450.00</u>
39.0	40 TON	INCIDENTAL #1 STONE FOR ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 25.00 PER TON	\$_1,000.00
40.0	545 LF	NEW HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	\$ 18.00 PER LF	\$_9,810.00
41.0		<u>REVEGETATION</u>		
41.1	4 AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 420.00 PER ACRE	\$ 1,680.00
41.2	4 AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 560.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>2,240.00</u>
41.3	<u>4</u> AC	MULCH	\$ 560.00 PER ACRE	\$_2,240.00
41.4	<u>4</u> AC	<u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	\$ 560.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>2,240.00</u>
42.0	<u>150</u> LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4.00 PER LF	\$ 600.00
43.0	20 LF	HDPE CULVERT 15" DIAMETER	\$ 30.00 PER LF	\$ 600.00
44.0	40 LF	HDPE CULVERT 36" DIAMETER	\$ 60.00 PER LF	\$_2,400.00

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP 14144

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

		,		
LUMP SUM	WATER TREATMENT	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>1,200.0</u> 0
LUMP SUM	POND CLEANING	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>56,000.0</u> 0
LUMP SUM	POND MODIFICATION	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>72,000.0</u> 0
LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP	SUM	\$ 6,440.00
2600 LF	TRAPEZOIDAL RIPRAP CHANNEL	\$ PER	<u>23.0</u> 0	\$ <u>59,800.0</u> 0
300 LF	TRAPEZOIDAL RIPRAP CHANNEL WITH LINER	\$ <u>1</u> PER	<u>00.0</u> 0	\$ <u>30,000.0</u> 0
LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>100.0</u> 0
	TOTAL PERMIT <u>S-2004-86</u>	,		\$ <u>256,000.0</u> 0
	LUMP SUM LUMP SUM 2600 LF	100 LF TRAPEZOIDAL RIPRAP CHANNEL WITH LINER LUMP SUM STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM POND CLEANING LUMP SUM POND MODIFICATION LUMP SUM CLEAR AND GRUB LUMP 2600 LF TRAPEZOIDAL RIPRAP CHANNEL \$ PER 300 LF TRAPEZOIDAL RIPRAP CHANNEL WITH LINER \$ 1 PER LUMP SUM STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM POND CLEANING LUMP SUM POND MODIFICATION LUMP SUM CLEAR AND GRUB LUMP SUM 2600 LF TRAPEZOIDAL RIPRAP CHANNEL 300 LF TRAPEZOIDAL RIPRAP CHANNEL STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL LUMP SUM

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP 14144

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: WERNER MINING		
		PERMIT NUMBER: S-2003-86		
52.0	4225 LF	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 4.50 PER LF	\$ <u>19,012.5</u> 0
53.0	150 LF	FILTER FABRIC FOR ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 3.00 PER LF	\$ <u>450.0</u> 0
54.0	40 TON	INCIDENTAL #1 STONE FOR ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 25.00 PER TON	\$ <u>1,000.0</u> 0
55.0	420 LF	NEW HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	\$ 18.00 PER LF	\$7,560.00
56.0		REVEGETATION		
56.1	<u>3</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 420.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>1,260.0</u> 0
56.2	<u>3</u> AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 560.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>1,680.0</u> 0
56.3	<u>3</u> AC	<u>MULCH</u>	\$ 560.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>1,680.0</u> 0
56.4	<u>3</u> AC	<u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	\$ 560.00 PER ACRE	\$ 1,680.00
57.0	300 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4.00 PER LF	<u>\$_1,200.00</u>
58.0	700 LF	<u>V-DITCH</u>	\$ 19.00 PER LF	\$ 13,300.00
59.0	300 LF	TRAPEZOIDAL DITCH	\$ 23.00 PER LF	\$ <u>6,900.0</u> 0

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 O35 DEP 14144

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

60.0	80 LF	TRAPEZOIDAL EXIT SPILLWAY CHANNEL	\$ 35.00 PER LF	\$ 2,800.00
61.0	<u>20</u> LF	HDPE CULVERT 12" DIAMETER	\$ 18.00 PER LF	\$ 360.00
62.0	<u>80</u> LF	HDPE CULVERT 24" DIAMETER	\$ 48.00 PER LF	\$ 3,840.00
63.0	LUMP SUM	WATER TREATMENT	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,519.5</u> 0
64.0	LUMP SUM	POND CLEANING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>55,000.0</u> 0
65.0	LUMP SUM	POND MODIFICATION	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>9,150.0</u> 0
66.0	200 LF	BAFFLE CURTAIN	\$ 25.00 PER LF	\$ <u>5,000.0</u> 0
67.0	LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,770.0</u> 0
		TOTAL PERMIT <u>S-2003-86</u>	, .	\$ <u>137,162.0</u> 0
		TOTAL PERMIT <u>S-2004-86</u>		\$ <u>256.000.0</u> 0
		TOTAL PERMIT 184-77		\$ <u>596,838.0</u> 0
[.		GRAND TOTAL		\$ <u>990,000.0</u> 0

PEA	Ma	DEP1	1.4	1.1.	
Kru.	NO.	$-111 \cdot 11$	41	44	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

090

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company		
Authorized Signature: Jammy . Claux	Date: 11/01/07	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 05/15/07)		

Agency <u>DEP</u>	
REQ.P.O# DEP14144	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, the undersi	gned, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>
	of 511 50th Street, Charlestor	<u>1 WV 25304</u>	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan
	ofOne Park Circle Westfield C	Center OH a corpor	ation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal office in	the City of Westfield Center	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal su	ım of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$_5%) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly and sev	verally bind ourselves, our hei	rs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obligati	ion is such that whereas the F	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departn DEP 14	nent of Administration a certain bid of 4144, Keister Coal, National Con	or proposal, attached hereto a struction, and Werner Mini	nd made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ng, according to plans and specifications.
	NOW THEREFORE,		
force and exceed the way important waive no	ent created by the acceptance of said deffect. It is expressly understood a the penal amount of this obligation at The Surety, for the value received, laired or affected by any extension of this of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal	nd the Principal shall enter into dinsurance required by the bid did, then this obligation shall and agreed that the liability of sherein stated. Thereby stipulates and agrees fithe time within which the Obligation and Surety have hereunto se	o a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached d or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the libe null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
have cau	ised their corporate seals to be affixed	ed hereunto and these preser	nts to be signed by their proper officers, this
	day of October		
Principal	Corporate Seal		Green Mountain Company (Mame of Principal) By Rodney W. Clayust be President or Vice President)
			President (Title)
Surety Cr	orporate Seal		,
ourcty oc	inporate deal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
			Ross E. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact
			W. EF

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, PATRICIA C. BAIRE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of **CHARLESTON** place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)---

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

В

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 19th day of October 2007.D.,







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)